
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Version 6.0, December 2007 
701P47809 

 

 

FreeFlow® Web Services 
Order Center User Guide 

  



 

 

 all 
ction 
ithout 

ssions. 

 either 
e text 
uct 

ed 

. 

 for the 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Xerox Corporation 
Global Knowledge & Language Services 
800 Phillips Road 
Building 218-01A 
Webster, New York 14580 
 
Copyright © 1996-2007 Xerox Corporation. All rights reserved. XEROX®, Xerox Canada Ltd®, Xerox Limited®, FreeFlow®, The Document Company® and
identifying numbers used in connection with the Xerox products mentioned in this publication are trademarks of XEROX CORPORATION.  Copyright prote
claimed includes all forms and matters of copyrightable material and information now allowed by statutory or judicial law or hereinafter granted, including w
limitations, material generated from the software programs which are displayed on the screen such as styles, templates, icons, screen displays looks, etc. 
While every care has been taken in the preparation of this material, no liability will be accepted by Xerox Corporation arising out of any inaccuracies or omi
Printed in the United States of America. 

Other company trademarks are acknowledged as follows: 
Adaptec®, the Adaptec logo, SCSlSelect®, and EZ-SCSI® are trademarks of Adaptec, Inc.  
Adobe PDFL - Adobe PDF Library Copyright © 1987-2005 Adobe Systems Incorporated. 
Adobe®, the Adobe logo, Acrobat®, the Acrobat logo, Acrobat Reader®, Distiller®, Adobe PDF JobReady™, and PostScript®, and the PostScript logo are
registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States and/or other countries. All instances of the name PostScript in th
are references to the PostScript language as defined by Adobe Systems Incorporated unless otherwise stated. The name PostScript also is used as a prod
trademark for Adobe Systems’ implementation of the PostScript language interpreter, and other Adobe products. 
Copyright 1987 - 2005 Adobe Systems Incorporated and its licensors.  All rights reserved. 
Autologic® is a registered trademark of Autologic Information International, Inc. 
Compaq® and QVision® are registered United States Patent and Trademark Office, for Compaq Computer Corporation. 

DEC, DEC RAID, and Redundant Array of Independent Disks are registered trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation. 
Dundas - This software contains material that is (c) 1997-2000 DUNDAS SOFTWARE LTD., all rights reserved. 
Imaging Technology provided under license by Accusoft Corporation. 
ImageGear © 1996-2005 by AccuSoft Corporation.  All Rights Reserved. 
Intel® and Pentium® are registered trademarks of Intel Corporation. 
Novell® and NetWare® are registered trademarks of Novell, Inc. in the United States and other countries. 
Oracle® is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation Redwood City, California 
TMSSequoia - ScanFix® Image Optimizer Copyright © TMSSEQUOIA, Inc. 1991-2000.  All rights reserved. 
SonyTM and Storage by SonyTM are trademarks of Sony. 

 ™ and other Pantone, Inc. trademarks are the property of Pantone Inc. PANTONE
Preps™ is a registered trademark of Creo Inc. All rights reserved. 
Quark® and QuarkXpress® are registered trademarks of Quark, Inc. 
StorageViewTM is a trademark of CMD Technology, Inc. 
TIFF® is a registered trademark of Aldus Corporation. 
Windows®, Windows XP®, Windows Server® 2003, and Internet Explorer are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation; Microsoft® and MS-DOS® are register
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. 
Portions Copyright © 2001 artofcode LLC. 
This software is based in part on the work of the Independent JPEG Group. 
Portions Copyright © 2001 URW++. All Rights Reserved. 
This product includes software developed by the Apache Software Foundation. 
Copyright © 1999-2003 The Apache Software Foundation.  All rights reserved. 
This software is based in part on the work of Graeme W. Gill. 
© Press-sense Ltd.  2002-2007. All rights reserved. 
Includes Adobe® PDF Libraries and Adobe Normalizer technology 
The Graphics Interchange Format © is the Copyright property of CompuServe Incorporated. GIFSM  is a Service Mark property of CompuServe Incorporated
Portions contain an implementation of the LZW algorithm licensed under U.S. Patent 4,558,302. 
Parts of this software Copyright © 2004-2006 Enterprise Distributed Technologies Ltd. All Rights Reserved.  
Parts of this software Copyright © 1995-2003, The Cryptix Foundation Limited. All Rights Reserved. 
Parts of this software are a SSLv3/TLS implementation written by Eric Rescorla and licensed by Claymore Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved.  
Parts of this software Copyright © 2002, Lee David Painter and Contributors. Contributions made by Brett Smith, Richard Pernavas, Erwin Bolwidt.  
Parts of this software Copyright © 1995-2005, Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler. 
All other product names and services mentioned in this publication are trademarks of their respective companies. They are used throughout this publication
benefit of those companies, and are not intended to convey endorsement or other affiliation with the publication. 
Companies, names, and data used in examples herein are fictitious unless otherwise noted. 
Changes are periodically made to this document. Changes, technical inaccuracies, and typographical errors will be corrected in subsequent editions. 

 

 



Contents
Contents

Glossary ....................................................... iii

Chapter 1: Introduction................................................... 1
General..................................................................................... 3

Business Management Automation........................................... 4

Order Workflow........................................................................ 5

Chapter 2: Installation .................................................... 7
General..................................................................................... 9

Version information.................................................................. 9

Chapter 3: Settings .......................................................11
General................................................................................... 13

Users...................................................................................... 13
User list pane .............................................................................................................14
User details pane.......................................................................................................15

User privileges .....................................................................................................15
Customers .............................................................................. 16

Customer list pane ....................................................................................................17
Customers details pane ............................................................................................18

Quote, order and invoice numbering ...................................... 19

Job expiration ........................................................................ 20

Format of sent documents...................................................... 21

Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices ................23
Customers window................................................................. 25

Quote/Order status ................................................................ 26

Dashboard.............................................................................. 27
Customer list pane ....................................................................................................27

Searching for a customer....................................................................................27
Customerʹs business details.....................................................................................28

Information ..........................................................................................................28
Statistics ................................................................................................................28

Quotes .............................................................................................................29
Orders..............................................................................................................29

Contact Person.....................................................................................................29
Sales ...................................................................................... 30

Quotes.........................................................................................................................30
List of quotes pane ..............................................................................................30

Filtering the list ..............................................................................................31
Quote details pane ..............................................................................................32
Order Center User Guide i



Contents
General ........................................................................................................... 32
Products.......................................................................................................... 33
Activities......................................................................................................... 40
History............................................................................................................ 45
File Mapping.................................................................................................. 45

Orders......................................................................................................................... 49
List of orders pane .............................................................................................. 49
Order details pane .............................................................................................. 50

General ........................................................................................................... 50
Products.......................................................................................................... 50
Activities......................................................................................................... 50

How to create a new quote and convert it to order............................................. 51
Invoices ...................................................................................................................... 52

Mark an invoice as paid..................................................................................... 53

Chapter 5: CSR Tasks ................................................... 55
Tasks window......................................................................... 57

Commercial ............................................................................ 58
Commercial Queue .................................................................................................. 59
Details pane............................................................................................................... 60

Production and Delivery ......................................................... 61
Production ................................................................................................................. 61

Approval for printing ........................................................................................ 62
Delivery...................................................................................................................... 65

Delivery approval............................................................................................... 66
Billing..................................................................................... 67

Customer list pane ................................................................................................... 67
Customer accounting............................................................................................... 68

Creating a new invoice ...................................................................................... 69

Chapter 6: Track Jobs ................................................... 71

Index ......................................................... 75
ii Order Center User Guide



Glossary
Glossary

Commit ‐ Activity in the software that confirms a quote/order/invoice. This activity can be applied to 
any quote/order/invoice in draft mode, in order to advance it to the next processing stage. 

CSR (Customer Service Representative) ‐ A member of the Print Provider organization who processes a 
specific quote, order or invoice and handles the relationships with the customers.

Invoice ‐ An itemized bill for goods sold or services provided, containing individual prices, and the 
total charges. Invoices can be created for committed orders only. There is no dependency on the status 
of the job (printed or delivered). One invoice can include one or more orders.

Order ‐ A quote that is approved by the customer is converted into an order by the Print Providerʹs CSR

Print Buyer / Customer ‐ Any individual or organization that purchases printed material produced by a 
printing facility.

Print Provider / Print Service Provider ‐ Individual or organization that produces printed material. 

Product/Job ‐ An item that the Print Provider can supply to the customer. A product does not 
necessarily have to be a printed item and can be supplied by the Print Provider itself or by another 
business (i.e. in the case of mugs and pens).

Quote ‐ Price estimate for supplying a Print Provider product to the customer. A quote can refer to one 
or more products.

RFQ ‐ Request for Quote. When a customer asks for a quote for a certain product or products.
Order Center User Guide iii



Glossary
iv Order Center User Guide



Chapter 1: Introduction





General Chapter 1: Introduction
General

FreeFlow Web Services Order Center is a software solution designed for the use of the Print Provider and to 
extend the capabilities of FreeFlow Web Services. Order Center automates the offline order process through 
providing main Customer Relationship Management (CRM) and Management Information system (MIS) 
capabilities; whereas FreeFlow Web Services enables receiving and processing orders that enter the Print 
Providerʹs system via the web, Order Center enables processing all communication/business interactions 
received by the Print Provider through such means as the fax, phone, email or a ʺwalk‐inʺ customer.

Once the Print Provider has received an RFQ, Order Center enables carrying out and recording the process 
of determining a quote that is satisfactory to both the Print Buyer and the Print Provider. This process 
includes the creation and recording of all communication between the Print Provider and the Print Buyer. 
Order Center enables recording the process for future reference and analysis.

After the Print Buyer has accepted the quote, Order Center gives the Print Provider the ability to convert 
this quote into an order. When the order has been completed, Order Center provides the Print Provider 
billing capabilities that allow closing the sales cycle.
Order Center User Guide 3



Chapter 1: Introduction Business Management Automation
Business Management Automation

Order Center add‐on for the FreeFlow Web Services software is a business management system for Print 
Providers. The diagram below illustrates the general workflow for processing a quote/order/invoice for 
any product. 

The Sales and Billing steps in this diagram are the business flow steps. Order Center functionality provides 
the sales and billing personnel in the Print Provider organization the tools for pricing and tracking an 
order from the quote to the billing stage. This allows a more efficient use of the Print Providerʹs human 
asset time and enables the CSRs to focus on sales.

Order Center uses a single database for all quotes, orders and invoices. Collecting phone, fax, email and 
Web orders in one database allows unifying traditional offline and Web‐based business flows.

Order Center captures all business activities and allows viewing the customer/job status. It allows storing 
and handling all the customer interactions, including quotes, phone calls, correspondence, customer‐
supplied files, etc. The built‐in follow‐up mechanism allows better customer service and helps the Print 
Providerʹs sales. The CSRs can also check and handle the status of all tasks on a daily basis, and can issue 
reports.

Customer
Ordering products

Sales
Creating quotes

Converting quotes into orders
Calling customers for follow-ups

Designer
Creation of designs in graphic applications

Verification / editing of existing jobs 

Production
Printing jobs 

Dispatch
Printing delivery labels
Approval for delivery

Billing
Creating invoices

Marking invoices as paid
4 Order Center User Guide



Order Workflow Chapter 1: Introduction
Order Workflow

A Quote/Order/Invoice cycle begins with a customer request for a quotation. This request can be received 
by phone, fax and email or by a ʺwalk‐inʺ customer. Based on the request, the Print Providerʹs CSR creates 
a quote that is sent to the customer.

The quote can be accepted as is, revised, or cancelled. When the quote is accepted, it is then converted into 
an official order to be produced and shipped to the customer. After an order is committed and produced, it 
can be invoiced (an invoice is then sent to the customer). When the customer pays the invoice, the invoice 
can be marked as ʺpaidʺ by the CSR.

Note: Order Center isn't an accounting system; so, for general ledger purposes it is necessary to 
enter the data into an accounting system.

Customer requests a Quote

CSR creates a Quote and 
sends to Customer

Customer approves the Quote

CSR converts the Quote 
into an Order

Jobs are sent to Production

Printable jobs are 
produced and sent to 

Delivery

Order is shipped

CSR creates an Invoice

Customer pays the Invoice

CSR marks Invoice as Paid
Order Center User Guide 5



Chapter 1: Introduction Order Workflow
6 Order Center User Guide



Chapter 2: Installation





General Chapter 2: Installation
General

The Order Center application is purchased as an extension to the FreeFlow Web Services software, and is 
installed ʺon topʺ of the Web Services application using a dedicated Installer. The Installer is supplied on a 
CD, together with the activation key. 

For the installation procedure, see Order Center Installation Guide.

Once the Order Center application is successfully installed, it is possible to see the information about the 
installed version.

Version information

1 Run the FreeFlow Web Services software.

2 Log in to the system as a Print Provider user. 

Note: If you don't know your user name and password, consult your System Administrator.
Order Center User Guide 9



Chapter 2: Installation Version information
The Info Center page opens.

3 Under Local System Messages, you can see the link that contains information about the installed 
software.
On this example screen: 
• Version: 6.0.1749.U1 ‐ the FreeFlow Web Services version information
• OrderCenter.1.7.12110 ‐ the Order Center version information that is added after the Order 

Center installation.
4 Click the link to see detailed information about the installed software.

The Version Information box opens showing all the installed software components.

5 Click Close to return to the main screen.
10 Order Center User Guide



Chapter 3: Settings





General Chapter 3: Settings
General

After the Order Center software is installed, the following settings have to be verified:

• Print Providerʹs users
• Customers
• Numbering conventions (upon Print Provider organizational decision) 
• Job expiration (upon Print Provider organizational decision)
• Format of the quote/order document (PDF or Word) that is sent to the customer by email
• Email retrieval feature ‐ creation of dedicated email account.

Users

To allow the usage of the Order Center features by the Print Provider business staff, a user has to be created 
for each CSR, Operator, Dispatch or Billing person who will work with the system.

To view and work with the list of Print Provider users:

1 Choose Settings from the top left corner menu. 
2 Select the Site tab and then the Print Provider Accounts tab to open the appropriate window. 

The Print Provider Accounts window contains the following components:

• User list pane ‐ List of system users within the Print Provider organization
• User details pane ‐ Parameters of the user selected in the list

This window allows the Print Provider to create user accounts for all the members of the Print Provider 
organization who work with the FreeFlow Web Services system. Each user is provided with a login name, a 
password, and is designated a user privilege. The list of users is open, enabling the Print Provider to add 
and remove users from the list.

Note: The user accounts creation procedure is described in detail in the Print Provider Guide, 
Chapter 6: Settings, Print Provider Accounts section.
Order Center User Guide 13



Chapter 3: Settings Users
User list pane

In the user list pane, the Print Provider defines all of the staff members that are involved with the system. 
The user list pane has a search engine for finding a specific user or for narrowing the list. 

The user list pane contains the following operation buttons:

• Search ‐ Activates the search engine. The search results replace the entire list of users.
• Reset ‐ Replaces the search results with the entire list of users.
• Add ‐ Adds a new user to the list.
• Delete ‐ Permanently deletes users from the list.
14 Order Center User Guide



Users Chapter 3: Settings
User details pane

This pane shows the parameters of the user selected from the list, or empty fields for defining a new user. 
The Print Provider enters the appropriate information about each user.

• OK ‐ Saves the settings entered to the user details pane. 
• Cancel ‐ Cancels all the changes made to the settings. 

User privileges

User privileges are set from the Privilege Level drop‐down menu. Users can be assigned System 
Administrator, Operator or Manager privileges.

• A user assigned System Administrator privileges can access all the Print Provider interface windows. 
• A user assigned Operator privileges can take responsibility for the design, production and dispatch 

operations. The Operator level also enables the user to work with the job‐tracking feature under the 
Management of the main menu (top left corner menu).

• Users with Manager privileges can access the Info Center, Tasks, Customers and Management 
windows that are invoked from the main menu. The Manager level does not provide permission to 
work with the Settings window of the main menu.
Order Center User Guide 15



Chapter 3: Settings Customers
Customers

To view and work with the list of customers:

1 Choose Customers from the top left corner menu, and select Settings. 
The window opens showing the list of customers already defined in the system.

The window is composed of the following elements:
• Customer list pane ‐ A list of all the Print Provider customers sorted alphabetically, together with 

a search engine.
• Customer details pane ‐ Designed for entering all customer information including its users, 

under the different tabs.

Note: See Print Provider Guide, Chapter 4: Customers for a detailed description of the window 
components.

Important: When using Order Center, it is important to define at least one user for each 
customer. It is not sufficient to enter only the contact person details. This is done 
by selecting the Users page, and defining a user there. 
16 Order Center User Guide



Customers Chapter 3: Settings
Customer list pane

The list of customers is open, which allows new customers to be defined. 

Note: The customer creation procedure is described in detail in the Print Provider Guide, Chapter 
4: Customers.

The customer list pane contains the following operation buttons:

• Search ‐ Activates the search engine. The search results replace the entire list of customers.
• Reset ‐ Replaces the search results with the entire list of customers.
• Add ‐ Adds new customers to the list.
Order Center User Guide 17



Chapter 3: Settings Customers
Customers details pane

The pane contains several pages that incorporate all of the data that is relevant to each Print Buyer in the 
FreeFlow Web Services system.

Note: See the Print Provider Guide, Chapter 4: Customers for a detailed description of the window 
components.

• OK ‐ Saves the settings that have been entered into the customer details pane.
• Cancel ‐ Cancels all the changes made to the settings.
18 Order Center User Guide



Quote, order and invoice numbering Chapter 3: Settings
Quote, order and invoice numbering

Quotes, orders and invoices are numbered independently of each other. In order to distinguish between 
quotes, orders, and invoices, the user can set different prefixes to their numbers. In addition, the Print 
Provider can set starting numbers for quotes, orders, and invoices. The prefixes and numbers will appear 
on the documents that are sent to the customers at different stages of the order processing.

Note: Changing these settings is not mandatory; it is only according to the Print Provider 
preferences.

1 Choose Settings from the top left corner menu. 
2 Click on the CRM tab. The Numbering window opens.

When the window opens, the default prefix and starting numbers for quotes, orders and invoices 
appear. For new installations the default numbering is 1. The default prefixes are: QUO, OSR, INV.

3 In the Quote Prefix field, enter a quote‐number prefix, according to your preferences.
4 In the CSR Order Prefix field, enter an order‐number prefix for the orders created in Order Center, 

according to your preferences. 
5 In the Invoice Prefix field, enter an invoice‐number prefix, according to your preferences.
6 In the Starting Number fields, change the starting numbers for quotes, orders and invoices according 

to your preferences.

Notes: 1. Web orders are not influenced by this setting and will continue to appear as before, as 
well as the already existing quotes, orders and invoices.

2. Numbering should be set only once after every new installation.
Order Center User Guide 19



Chapter 3: Settings Job expiration
Job expiration

This setting enables determining the amount of time the jobs can reside in their respective queues before 
being automatically deleted. 

To set the job expiration time:

1 Choose Settings from the top left corner menu. 
2 Select the General tab and then the Job Expiration tab. 

The Job Expiration Settings window opens. 

The Shipped Jobs Expiration setting affects the jobs that are created in Order Center. Since it is 
important to maintain a history of jobs, it is strongly recommended to verify after installation that the 
number of days in the Shipped Jobs Expiration field is set to its maximum value (9999).
20 Order Center User Guide



Format of sent documents Chapter 3: Settings
Format of sent documents

It is possible to convert the Word documents into PDF format when quotes/orders/invoices are sent by 
email to a customer. The documents will still be displayed to the CSR as Word documents that the CSR can 
modify, and the conversion to PDF will take place when the CSR sends the documents to the customer.

Note: Only the user that is assigned the Network Administrator privileges can enable this feature, 
since the access to the FreeFlow Web Services server is required for this action. The steps 
described below are for an IT person with administrative privileges.

In order to change the definition to PDF, carry out the following steps on the FreeFlow Web Services server:

1 Open Windows Explorer.
2 On the D: drive (or any other drive to which FreeFlow Web Services has been installed), and go to 

\NewEdition\mail2.
3 Open the mail.config file, for example in Notepad, for editing purposes.
4 Locate the following section:

  <!‐‐Convert to PDF‐‐>
  <add key=ʺConvertToPDFʺ value=ʺFalseʺ/>

5 Change the value to True; the line should appear as:
<add key=ʺConvertToPDFʺ value=ʺTrueʺ/>

Note: There is no need to stop or restart the application after this configuration has been 
completed.
Order Center User Guide 21



Chapter 3: Settings Format of sent documents
22 Order Center User Guide



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/
orders/invoices





Customers window Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
Customers window

Choose Customers from the top left corner menu. 

The Customers window contains three tabs: the Dashboard and Sales tabs are added to the Settings tab 
after the Order Center is installed. 

1 To view the status and statistics of customer quotes/orders, go to Dashboard.
2 To create and handle quotes and orders, go to Sales.
3 To make changes to the list of customers, go to Settings.

Note: For detailed information about customer creation, see the Print Provider Guide, Chapter 4: 
Customers.
Order Center User Guide 25



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Quote/Order status
Quote/Order status

The following icons indicate the status of the quotes and orders residing in the system:

Icon Name Description

 
Quote‐Draft  The quote is in draft form

  Quote‐Released The quote has been committed and sent to the customer

  Quote‐Ordered The quote has been ordered by the customer (this quote may be 
used again to generate a new order)

  Quote‐Unread Message A message has been received from the customer regarding the 
quote

 
Quote‐Follow‐up Due  Contact should be made with the customer, concerning the 

quote

  Quote‐Expired The expiration date for the quote has been exceeded

  Quote‐Lost The quote was not accepted by the customer and was therefore 
cancelled by the CSR

  Order‐Draft The order is in draft form

 
Order The order was committed and the jobs are in production

  Order‐Unread Message A message has been received from the customer regarding the 
order

  Order‐Follow‐up Due Contact should be made with customer, concerning the order

  Order‐Canceled The order was not accepted by the customer and was therefore 
cancelled by the CSR
26 Order Center User Guide



Dashboard Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
Dashboard

The Dashboard window shows the most important parameters of each customerʹs business with the Print 
Provider. The dashboard information is available for Print Provider users with privilege level of Manager 
and Administrator. The user can check the number and status of the current quotes/orders of a specific 
customer, and view the statistics of quotes/orders of this customer for a particular period of time. The 
number of Web orders vs. the number of Order Center (Offline) orders for the current month is also 
displayed. 

This window is divided into the following two panes:

• Customer list pane ‐ list of customers
• Customer's business details pane ‐ summary of orders, statistics and general information for the 

customer selected in the list.

Customer list pane
The customer list pane contains the entire list of Print Buyers that are associated with the Print Provider.

The customer list pane displays as default the complete list of customers; the list can be narrowed to an 
individual customer or to a small number of customers, using the search engine.

Searching for a customer

The customer search engine helps the Print Provider to quickly access a specific customer or group of 
customers. To work with the customer search engine, carry out the following steps:

1 In the Search for Customers: text box, enter a customer name (partial or complete).
2 Click Search; the relevant name(s) appear(s) in the Customers field.
3 Click Reset to restore the complete list of customers.
Order Center User Guide 27



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Dashboard
Customer's business details

The customerʹs business details pane is divided into the following three sections: Information, Statistics 
and Contact Person.

Information 

This section displays the following summary for the specific customer selected in the list:

• Number of quote drafts
• Number of follow‐ups due and calls to the customer
• Number of expired and lost quotes
• Number of items ordered, but not yet billed 
• Number of jobs in the production queue
• Number of users that belong to the customer
• Number of Web orders this month, which is graphically displayed as the blue ʺpieʺ section
• Number of Offline orders this month ‐ the number of orders created manually, in Order Center, which 

is graphically displayed as the white ʺpieʺ section. 

Statistics 

This sub‐section allows Print Providers to view the number of quotes/orders and total prices of all the 
quotes/orders for the specific customer selected in the list on the left pane, according to the following time 
periods:

• Per Month
• Per Quarter
• Per Year
28 Order Center User Guide



Dashboard Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
Quotes

Displays the number of quotes residing in the system in the selected time period (current month, current 
quarter, and current year), displays the total price of the quotes, and compares the quotes of the current 
time period with the quotes of the same time period, last year.

Orders

Displays the number of orders residing in the system in the selected time period (current month, current 
quarter, and current year), displays the total price of the orders, and compares the orders of the current 
time period with the orders of the same time period, last year.

Contact Person

Displays all the contact details of the liaison person in the Print Buyer organization.
Order Center User Guide 29



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Sales

The tools of the Sales tab enable the CSR to initiate a quote draft and to manage and process it through the 
quote, order and invoice stages. The quotes, orders and invoices are displayed in separate windows, for 
viewing, editing and processing purposes. 

Quotes
1 Choose Customers from the top left corner menu.
2 Select a customer in the Dashboard window and then click on the Quotes tab. 

The Quotes window opens.

The Quotes window enables creating new quotes and provides a view of the quotes already in the system.

The Print Provider user can then specify the quote name, the customer contact person, expiration and 
follow‐up dates, and then assign the responsible CSR. Finally, the Print Provider user sets the quote 
contents: the products, optional quantities and quoted prices.

The window is divided into two panes: the left pane displays the list of quotes; the right pane displays the 
details of the selected quote for viewing, editing and processing purposes.

List of quotes pane

The left pane contains the following fields and controls:

• List of quotes ‐ Shows all or filtered quotes with the description and status for each one.

Note: When the window opens, all "Open" quotes that require CSR's attention are shown by 
default in the list. If there aren't quotes in such status, the list can be empty. See 
Filtering the list below for explanation.

• Duplicate ‐ This button allows duplication of a selected quote.
30 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
• Create New ‐ This button allows creation of a new quote.
• Filtering engine ‐ Allows the list of existing quotes to be filtered. 

Filtering the list

Existing quotes in the list can be filtered in order to facilitate the work of CSRs. Quotes residing in the 
system can be filtered according to various criteria:

• By their status 

 The criteria for filtering by status are described in the following table:

• By the CSR name

Criteria Description

All All quotes in the system for the specific customer.

Open
Quotes in any status that require CSRʹs attention 
(quotes in the draft mode, quotes with follow‐ups, 
with attached unread messages and expired)

Committed Committed quotes

Unread messages Only quotes with unread messages

Follow‐ups Only quotes requiring follow‐ups

Expired Only quotes with expired date of validity

Drafts Only quotes in the draft mode.

Cancelled Cancelled quotes 
Order Center User Guide 31



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Quote details pane 

On the right pane, the user works with five pages:

• General ‐ Allows the user to set the general quote parameters.
• Products ‐ Enables the user to add all the necessary products to a quote and to calculate the quote 

price. 
• Activities ‐ Enables the execution of actions required for processing the quote/order.
• History ‐ Shows a record of the quote processing steps.
• File Mapping ‐ Allows the Print Provider to assign to a product the files received from a customer.

Note: The same pages appear also in Orders and Invoices windows, and provide similar 
functionality. The differences are described in the Orders and Invoices sections in this 
guide.

General

This page allows the CSR to set the general quote parameters:

1 Enter the quote description in the Name field.
2 Choose a customer contact person using the Contact Person link, if the default person selected by the 

system is not suitable.
3 Enter the reference numbers for the Print Buyer side and for the Print Provider side in the Customer 

Reference and Internal Reference fields, respectively.
4 From the options of the Received as drop‐down menu, choose the way the RFQ reached the CSR.
5 The default CSR is the one who logged in to the system. Other CSR personnel can be selected by using 

the Assigned to CSR link.
6 Quote expiration and follow‐up dates ‐ the system sets default dates: today + 30 days for the Valid 

Until, today + 3 days for the Next Follow-up. Change them if necessary using the Valid Until and 
Next Follow-up calendars.
32 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
7 Write down the notes in the Quote Internal Note and Quote Note for the Customer text boxes. 

Note: Text the user writes in the Quote Internal Note field appears only on internal 
documents such as Job Ticket, while the text entered into Quote Note for the 
Customer field appears on the Quote document sent to the customer. Thus, the 
information that the user wishes the customer to be aware of should be entered into 
the Quote Note for the Customer field.

8 View the summary of the quotes/orders and the statistics for the customer by clicking the link with a 
customer name in the Customer field (see “Customerʹs business details” on page 28).

Products

This page enables the user to add all the necessary products to a quote, to view and edit properties of 
included jobs, to set the number of copies and to calculate the price for each quantity in each product in the 
quote. The page displays the job number, basic job information, number of copies and price for each 
included job.

Note: Job # is the system-generated number of each specific job in a quote.

Control buttons of the Products page for quotes:

• Properties ‐ Opens the Edit Properties window for making changes to the jobʹs properties. See the 
Print Provider Guide, Chapter 4: Customers, Edit Properties Dialog Box for information on how to edit job 
properties.

• Pricing ‐ Opens the Pricing window for defining the number of copies and calculating the price for 
the specific job.

Note: The Pricing button appears only if a quote is not committed yet.

• Delete ‐ Deletes the selected job from the current quote.
• Files ‐ Allows access to the folder of files attached to the job. 

Note: See Open Folder in Approval for printing below.

• Add New Job ‐ Allows adding printable jobs to the quote. 
• Add Non-Printable Job ‐ Allows adding non‐printable jobs to the quote.
Order Center User Guide 33



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Adding printable jobs to a quote

To add a printable job to a quote, a three‐step wizard is used. 

The wizard steps are:

• Choosing the type of the job to be added
• Editing the properties of the job
• Pricing the job
1 Click the Add New Job button.
34 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
2 Select a job type and click Next. 

Note: Scroll down to see the lower part of the window. 

3 Edit the job properties and click Next.

Note: To edit the job properties see the Print Provider Guide, Chapter 5: Management, Edit 
Properties section.
Order Center User Guide 35



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Now you can calculate the price for the job to be added. 

Note: For the price calculation procedure see the Pricing section below.

4 Click Finish. The new job appears on the Products page. 
5 Click the Properties or Pricing buttons under the new job, if you need to view and change the 

properties and calculate the price.

Adding non-printable jobs to a quote

1 To add a non‐printable job to a quote, click the Add Non-Printable Job button. 
The new job appears on the Products page.

2 Click the Pricing button under the new job in order to enter its price. Non‐printable jobs can be priced 
only manually.

Note: To price non-printable jobs see Entering the price manually in the Pricing section below.

Pricing

• Click the Pricing button under the specific job on the Products page.
The Pricing window opens.
36 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
This window enables the calculation of the total price of various amounts of copies of a specific 
product. The following pricing methods are available: 
• Manual pricing
• Price calculation using the default model of system pricing
• Price calculation using the Excel Pricing model

Note: For a detailed description of the pricing models see the Print Provider Guide, Generic Pricing 
Mechanism in Chapter 7, Excel Pricing in Chapter 4, and Pricing Window in Chapter 6.

Entering the price manually

1 In the Copies text box, enter the number of job copies to be delivered to the customer.
2 Enter the price in the field next to the Calculate button. 
3 Click somewhere in the window area.

The entered value appears under TotalPrice. 

Note: The user can create a list of varying prices for different numbers of copies by clicking the 
Add button and then entering the price. The Delete button deletes selected line from the 
list. 

Calculating the price using the default System Pricing model

When the Pricing window opens, the System Pricing method is selected by default in the Pricing Model 
drop‐down menu:

1 In the Copies text box, enter the number of job copies to be delivered to the customer.
2 Click the Calculate button.

The number entered by the user appears on the left pane. The price appears in the field next to the 
Calculate button, and under TotalPrice on the left pane.
Order Center User Guide 37



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Calculating the price using an Excel Pricing model

1 In the Copies text box, enter the number of job copies to be delivered to the customer 
2 Choose the Excel Pricing option from the Pricing Model drop‐down menu. The Excel File link 

appears, together with the drop‐down list, which enables the selection of the pricing file to be used by 
the system.

 

3 Click the Calculate button.
The calculated price appears in the field next to the button and under TotalPrice.

Notes: 1. All the files in the drop-down list can be edited. Use the Edit button to 
open and edit the Excel Pricing file selected in the list. The Edit operation 
creates a copy of the Excel Pricing file that is assigned to the specific job 
only.

2. Use the Excel File link for adding a new Excel Pricing file to the list.
38 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
Additional price components

The Additional Items feature enables adding variables that are to be considered in the product pricing (such 
as pre‐press time, graphic design time, special materials etc.)

1 In the Pricing window, select the required number of copies.
2 Click on Add Items; the Pricing Items dialog box appears.

3 To add a new pricing item to the list, click the Add button. 
4 Enter the appropriate item name, type of unit and unit price. 
5 Mark the check boxes of pricing items to be included in the total price for the selected number of 

copies and then click OK; the selected pricing items appear under Additional Items.
Order Center User Guide 39



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
6 Enter the quantities for the additional price components and click somewhere in the window area.
The prices per quantities are calculated and appear in the Item Price column, and are included in the 
Total Price according to the specific number of copies they were defined for, at the lower right corner 
of the window.

7 Click Finish to end the price calculation procedure and close the Pricing window. 

Activities

The Activities page allows the user to call the customer, to commit a current quote, order or invoice, and 
to advance it to the next stage of processing, to revise a quote, order or invoice, to cancel a quote, order or 
invoice, and to mark an invoice as paid.

The Quick Links icons in the lower right corner of the screen are shortcuts to the enabled user activities:

Note: The list of activities (and, accordingly, the number of icons) is different for different stages 
of the quote/order/invoice processing. For example, the Revise activity appears only after 
the quote/order/invoice is committed; the Convert to Order activity appears after a quote 
draft is converted into a quote, while the Mark as Paid activity appears only at the invoice 
stage.

Icon Legend

  Call Customer

  Commit and Send to Customer 

  Convert to Order

  Revise

  Cancel

  Mark as Paid
40 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
Call Customer

Clicking the Call Customer link invokes the customer details needed in order to contact the customer.

The essence of the follow‐up discussion with the customer can be documented in the Quote Internal 
Note text box. 

In addition, the following functionality is provided:

• Changing the contact person or editing the contact personʹs details, using the Contact Person link.
• Setting up the Next Follow-up date, using the calendar icon.
• Saving the changes to the customer and quote details, using the Save button.
Order Center User Guide 41



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Commit and Send to Customer

This activity enables the user to commit quotes and proceed to the next stage in the processing cycle.

1 Click the Commit and Send to Customer link. The following dialog box opens.

This dialog box provides the following functionality:
• Changing the contact person or editing the contact personʹs details
• Determining until which date the quote is valid
• Setting the next follow‐up date
• Setting one of the following commit options:

2 Choose one of the commit actions and activate it by clicking the Go button.

Commit and Send Email

This action confirms the current document and advances it to the next processing stage. After choosing 
this action and clicking Go, the Send Document dialog box appears.

• Send Email ‐ Sends the document in Word or PDF format, according to the settings. 
• Cancel ‐ Returns the current quote to draft without committing.
1 Click on the link in order to view the quote in the Word format.

A Word document opens.
2 Edit the Word document and Save the changes.
3 Close the document and click the Send Email button.
42 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
The quote is sent to the customer by email in Word format or is converted to PDF format and then sent. See 
Format of sent documents in the Settings section.

The customer can reply to the email message; the reply message will appear on the History page as an 
unread message. If the customer attaches files to the reply mail, they will be automatically attached to the 
quote. See “File Mapping” on page 45 for information on how to map the attached files to a specific job.

Commit and Print 

This action confirms the current document and advances it to the next processing stage. After choosing 
this action and clicking Go, the Print Document dialog box appears.

• OK ‐ commits the quote.
• Cancel ‐ returns the quote to the draft status without committing.
1 Click on the link in order to view the quote in the Word format. 

The Word document opens. 
2 Edit the Word document and Save the changes.
3 Print the document from Word.
4 Close the document and click the OK button.

Commit

This action confirms the current document. After choosing this action and clicking Go, the quote advances 
it to the next processing stage. This is useful when there is no need to send a quote document to the 
customer.

Revise

This activity allows revising a committed quote that was not converted into an order yet. 

1 Click on the Revise link. The following dialog box opens:

2 Type a note text in the Quote Internal Note field and click Save.

The revised quote returns one processing stage back to the draft mode.
Order Center User Guide 43



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Convert to order

This activity enables converting quotes into orders.

1 Click the Convert to Order link. The dialog box opens.

This dialog box displays the job details with a table composed of the following columns:
• Job # ‐ The number of the job automatically assigned by the system.
• Job Name ‐ The description of the job.
• Copies ‐ Contains a dropdown box for the convenient adjustment of the number of copies.
• Price ‐ Appears automatically after the number of copies is selected. 
In addition, the Tax box is displayed for editing the tax rate for the entire order. 

2 Choose the number of copies.
3 Click on the Convert button to activate the process of converting the quote into an order. 

Note: A quote can ben converted into an order, innumerable times. This is useful if you need 
to create a new order from a quote that already exists in the system and was previously 
committed.

Cancel

This activity enables canceling and closing a quote/order that was not accepted by a customer.

1 Click on the Cancel link. The dialog box opens.

The Lost to and Price text boxes allow the user to record the name of the competitor that won the job, 
and at what price. In addition, the user can write down, in the Quote Internal Note text box, any 
other remarks regarding the job. 

2 Click Save to save the entered information.
44 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
History

This page provides the user a record of the progressive stages of the quote/order selected in the list on the 
left pane, from quote to the current status. 

The displayed information is arranged into the following columns:

• Attachments ‐ Enables viewing the files attached to an event.
• In the case a quote/order is committed and the document is printed or sent to the customer, the 

corresponding event is created and the document is attached to the event and can be opened for 
viewing.

• In the case a file is attached to an email message, the file can be opened for viewing. 
• Type ‐ Type of event: it can be a user or system activity, displayed by the relevant icon where 

applicable.
• From ‐ From where the event originated: it can be a system user or a customer
• Subject ‐ The description of the event
• Received ‐ Date of the event

File Mapping

This page allows the user to assign files received by email or uploaded, to specific jobs.

The File Mapping page displays the following information:

• Type ‐ The type of file that was submitted by a customer or uploaded
• File Name ‐ The name of the file
• Upload ‐ The date that the file was uploaded to the system
• Job Name ‐ The name of the job to which the file is assigned, or the status of the assignment
Order Center User Guide 45



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
• Preflight ‐ Indicates the status of the file after the Preflight operation: 

• Email ‐ If the file was submitted by email, an icon appears in this field. Double‐clicking on this icon 
displays the email message content.

Mapping a file to a job

Files related to a job can be received from the customer by email or uploaded manually. 

Files received by email from the customer are automatically uploaded to the list of files on the File 
Mapping page, if the customer replied to a quote email sent by the CSR.

Manual uploading

If there are files to be uploaded manually, proceed according to the following steps:

1 On the File Mapping page, click the Upload Files button in order to attach files to the job. The File 
Upload dialog box opens.

The file requires manual processing.

The file will be automatically processed by the system.

The system has encountered a Preflight error
46 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
2 Click the Upload Files button again. 
The Upload File dialog box appears.

3 To upload a single file, click the Browse button, and go to the required folder.
4 Select a file for upload and click Open. The Upload File dialog box opens again, with the path to the 

selected file. 
5 Click Continue.

The Upload Report appears informing the user that the file has been uploaded. 
6 Click Close. 

The uploaded file appears in the File Upload dialog box. Perform the same steps for each file to be 
added.

Note: There is an option to upload multiple files, using Multi-file upload. See Print Provider 
Guide for instructions

7 Click the Close button. 
The files are added to the list of uploaded files in the File Mapping page, but not assigned yet to any 
specific job.
Order Center User Guide 47



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Additional control buttons appear on the page after uploading files:

• Download ‐ Enables the download of files to any location.
• Delete File ‐ Enables the deletion of files that have been uploaded.

Assigning files to a job

Every file displayed in the list, regardless the way it was uploaded, should be assigned to a specific job: 

• Open the drop‐down menu in the Job Name column and choose the job to which you need to assign 
the uploaded file. 

The uploaded file is assigned to a specific job of the current quote/order. 

An additional control button appears on the page after assigning a file to a job:

• Mark for Production ‐ Activates the Preflight operation. The file is processed and marked as ready for 
production, which enables automatic printing after the conversion of the quote into an order.
48 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
Orders
An order is created by a CSR from a quote after the customer has viewed and accepted the quote and has 
decided which quantity to print for each quoted job. New orders cannot be created independently of a 
quote. Any order contains the same number of products that appeared in the quote from which it was 
originated. Each product in an order, however, has only one priced quantity. Any order can be edited until 
it is not committed.

1 Choose Customers from the top left corner menu.
2 Click the Sales tab and then the Orders tab. The Orders window opens.

This window provides a view of the orders in the system. The Orders window is designed exactly as 
the Quotes window. Refer to the “Quotes” on page 29 for information about the window components. 
The window is divided into two panes: the left pane displays a list of orders, the right pane displays 
the details of a selected order for viewing, editing and processing purposes.

List of orders pane

The left pane contains the following fields and controls:

• Filtering ‐ Enables filtering the list of existing orders by status and by CSR. See “Filtering the list” on 
page 31 for explanation. 

• List of orders ‐ Shows all or filtered orders with the description and status for each one. See “Quote/
Order status” on page 26.

Note: When the window opens, all "Open" orders that require CSR's attention are shown by 
default in the list. If there aren't orders in such status, the list can be empty. 

• Duplicate as Quote ‐ This button enables the creation of a new quote with the same parameters as the 
selected order.
Order Center User Guide 49



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Order details pane 

On the right pane, the user works with the five pages:

• General ‐ Allows the user to view and edit the general order parameters.
• Products ‐ Enables the user to add necessary products to an order, to calculate the price, and to send 

jobs to the Production queue. 
• Activities ‐ Enables performance of the actions required to process the order.
• History ‐ Displays the list of user operations for the specific order through all its stages, from quote 

until the current status.
• File Mapping ‐ Allows the Print Provider to assign to a job the files received from a customer.

The quote from which the order was created is indicated in the top right corner of the pane.

The order details pane displays the details of the selected order for viewing, editing and processing 
purposes. When a quote is converted into an order, the order information comes by default from the quote. 
However, the user can edit any order parameter displayed on the General, Products and File Mapping 
pages.

The General and Products pages of the Orders window contain additional functionality that does not 
appear on the same pages of the Quotes window. 

General

There are two additional text boxes on the General page of the Orders window:

• Tax ‐ Displays the tax on the order and allows the user to edit the value.
• Payment Terms ‐ Allows entering short information on the terms of payment.

Products

The Products page of the Orders window for committed orders contains additional control buttons:

• Send to Production ‐ Sends items to the production queue.
• Send to Delivery ‐ Sends items to the delivery queue.

Note: In the latest software version the jobs are passed automatically to the production queue, so 
these buttons are not in use.

• Job Ticket ‐ Opens the Job Ticket for viewing, editing and printing.

Note: The remaining fields and controls are described in the section Products for Quotes on 
page 33.

Activities

After committing an order, in addition to the change from draft status, the jobs are moved on to the next 
stage. All jobs are sent to the Production queue.

Notes: 1. The rest of fields and controls are described in the section General for 
Quotes on page 32.

2. Job # is the system-generated number of each specific job in an order. 
This number is different from the job numbers appear in the quote.
50 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
How to create a new quote and convert it to order
This section provides a brief description of the sales procedure beginning from the creation of a new quote 
and until converting it to an order and sending ordered jobs to production. This quick reference guide can 
help new CSR users to learn the Order Center features and capabilities and to understand the order 
processing workflow.

A new quote is created by the CSR, following a customer request for quotation. This request can be made 
by telephone, fax, email, etc. 

1 In the left pane of the Quotes window click the Create New button. See the Quotes section on page 29. 
A new Quote Draft opens in the right pane.

2 Enter all the necessary information on the General page. See the General section on page 32.

Note: When a new quote is created, the Order Center application automatically registers the 
time and date that the quote was created, and the logged-in Print Provider user is 
automatically designated as the assigned CSR.

3 Open the Products page and enter all the necessary information. See the Products section on page 33. 
The new Quote Draft is completed.

4 Open the Activities page and choose an action to be taken. At this stage, you can call the customer, 
commit the quote draft or cancel it. See the Activities section on page 40.

5 Click on the Commit and Send To Customer link. See the Commit and Send to Customer section on 
page 42.

6 Choose an option from the Action drop‐down menu and click the Go button.
The Quote Draft is committed and converted into a Quote.

7 Open again the Activities page. 
At this stage you can call the customer, convert the quote into an order, or revise the quote, commit the 
changed quote and then convert it into an order.

8 Click on the Convert to Order link. 
9 On the next screen, choose the number of copies and click on the Convert button.

Note: The options of the Copies drop-down menu are defined by the CSR on the Products 
page when the quote draft is created. The price is calculated automatically according to 
the selected number of copies.

The Quote is converted to an Order Draft.
10 In the Products page verify that the jobs, their quantity and prices are correct. Modify them if 

necessary.
11 In the Activities page click the Commit and Send To Customer link.
12 Choose an option from the Action drop‐down menu and click the Go button.

The Order Draft is committed and converted into an Order. 
The jobs are passed automatically to the Production queue.
Order Center User Guide 51



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
Invoices
1 Choose Customers from the top left corner menu.
2 Click Sales, and then click Invoices.

This window provides a view of invoices for a specific customer in the system. The Invoices window is 
designed exactly as the Quotes window. Refer to the “Quotes” on page 29 for information about the 
window components. 

The window contains the following elements:

• Invoice list pane ‐ Displays all or filtered invoices. The following icons indicate the status of the 
invoices in the list:

• Details pane ‐ Displays the details of the selected invoice for viewing, editing and processing 
purposes. The orders included in the current invoice are indicated in the top right corner of the pane.

• Create New button ‐ Enables creating a new invoice. 

Icon Name Description

  Invoice‐Released  The invoice has been submitted to the customer

 
Invoice‐Paid Payment against the invoice has been submitted

Notes: 1. For information about creating new invoices, see the Creating a new 
invoice section on page 69 in this guide.

2. Invoices can be created for produced jobs, either before or after 
shipment. An invoice can contain several orders.
52 Order Center User Guide



Sales Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices
Mark an invoice as paid

1 Choose Customers from the top left corner menu and select a customer on the Dashboard.
2 Go to the Sales tab in the Invoices window.
3 Filter the invoice list using the ʺCommittedʺ criterion and locate the paid invoice.
4 Go to the Activities page and click on the Mark as Paid link.

5 Click the Mark as Paid button.
The details pane is displayed again. The Invoice is converted into a Paid Invoice.

Note: Order Center isn't an accounting system; so, for general ledger purposes it is necessary to 
enter the data into an accounting system.
Order Center User Guide 53



Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices Sales
54 Order Center User Guide



Chapter 5: CSR Tasks





Tasks window Chapter 5: CSR Tasks
Tasks window

In addition to the Production and Delivery tabs, which are displayed in the Print Providerʹs interface and 
described in the corresponding sections of the Print Provider Guide, the following two tabs are added to the 
Tasks window after the Order Center installation: 

• Commercial
• Billing
Order Center User Guide 57



Chapter 5: CSR Tasks Commercial
Commercial

• Choose Tasks from the top left corner menu and then click Commercial. 

The Commercial window provides the CSR access to all the quotes and orders in the system and the 
ability to handle the tasks with ʺOpenʺ status, with a due date of today or earlier. All open tasks for all 
customers and all CSRs are displayed automatically when you open the window.

The window provides a filtering system that enables the display of the quotes and orders according to 
specified criteria or according to the responsible CSR.

The Commercial window displays by default all quotes and orders in ʺOpenʺ status. ʺOpenʺ status covers 
the ʺFollow‐upʺ, ʺExpiredʺ, ʺDraftsʺ or ʺUnreadʺ statuses. The user can filter displayed items by each one 
of the mentioned statuses. 

The Commercial window comprises the Commercial Queue and the details pane.
58 Order Center User Guide



Commercial Chapter 5: CSR Tasks
Commercial Queue
When a quote or order is selected in the Commercial Queue, all relevant details and parameters are 
displayed in the adjacent details pane. 

The information in the list is presented in the following columns:

• No. ‐ System‐generated identifier for the easy identification and reference of the quote/order
• Description ‐ Description of the quote or order
• Customer Name ‐ Name of the customer associated with the quote or order
• Reference Code ‐ Customer‐generated, used for locating the quotes and orders
• Status ‐ The current status of the quotes and orders
• Filtering engine ‐ The filtering criteria are described in the Filtering the list section on page 31.
Order Center User Guide 59



Chapter 5: CSR Tasks Commercial
Details pane

The details pane displays all the details and parameters of the quote or order selected in the Commercial 
Queue and enables processing the quotes and orders.

The details pane contains the following pages:

• General ‐ Allows the user to view and edit the general quote/order parameters.
• Products ‐ Enables the user to add necessary products to an order, calculate the price, and send jobs to 

the Production queue. 
• Activities ‐ Enables performing the actions required for processing the order.
• History ‐ Displays the list of user operations for the specific order through all the stages from quote 

until the current status.
• File Mapping ‐ Allows the Print Provider to assign to a job the files received from a customer.

Note: The functionality of these pages is the same as in the Quotes and Orders window, 
depending on the quote/order status. Refer to the Quotes section on page 29 and to the 
Orders section on page 49 for information about the corresponding window components. 
60 Order Center User Guide



Production and Delivery Chapter 5: CSR Tasks
Production and Delivery

When an order has been committed, its jobs are forwarded to the Production queue. If a job is a printable 
job, it is printed or outsourced and forwarded to the Delivery queue. If a job is a non‐printable job, it can 
be outsourced or forwarded to the Delivery queue.

Production
• Choose Tasks from the top left corner menu and then click Production.

The Production window allows the Design/Production personnel to see all jobs waiting for design/
production. 

When the user commits an order, the order jobs automatically enter the Approval Queue. In the queue, 
the jobs are displayed chronologically, by order of arrival. The details of the job selected in the Approval 
Queue are displayed in the Job Info pane.

The following controls are available at this stage of order processing:

• Job Ticket ‐ Accesses the Job Ticket window, where the Job Ticket can be viewed, edited and printed.
• Edit Imposition ‐ Allows the user to alter the various job imposition parameters. 
• Outsource ‐ A feature that enables the user to outsource specific jobs to partner Print Providers.
• Layout Maker ‐ Enables the user to impose more than one job on a press sheet, in order to reduce 

production costs.
• Approve ‐ Transfers the job to the assigned output device according to the job type. Moves the job 

from the approval queue to the Printing queue and to the Delivery queue.

Notes: 1. For a detailed description of the Production and Delivery windows, see 
the Print Provider Guide, Chapter 4: Tasks.

2. Production and Delivery can be handled by users assigned any of the 
privilege levels.
Order Center User Guide 61



Chapter 5: CSR Tasks Production and Delivery
• Approve Order checkbox ‐ A feature that allows the user to approve an order containing several jobs. 
When the user selects a job, selects this checkbox and then clicks Approve, the approval is applied to 
all the jobs that are in the same order.

• Imposition ‐ Enables the user to preview the imposed job.
• Note ‐ Accesses the Edit Note dialog box for editing internal notes as well as notes for the customer.
• Info Message ‐ Accesses the Job Report dialog box, which displays the font types in use in the PDF 

Preview and in the Imposition Proof.
• Preflight ‐ Accesses the File Upload Report, which provides the user the ability to examine the PDF 

file parameters before processing the job.
• Attachments ‐ Reports the number of attached files and accesses the Attachments dialog box, which 

enables uploading and downloading files. See the explanation in the Approval for printing section 
below.

Note: Where there is any problem, the Problem link appears. Clicking on this link opens the Job 
Report dialog box that provides a platform for displaying messages that can explain system 
warnings.

Approval for printing

Prior to the approval of a job for printing, all the necessary files have to be attached to the job and all the 
necessary design changes have to be performed to the attached files.

1 Select a job in the Approval Queue and click on the Attachments link on the Job Info pane.
The Attachments dialog box opens.
62 Order Center User Guide



Production and Delivery Chapter 5: CSR Tasks
2 Click the Upload files button in order to attach the required files to the selected job.
The Upload File dialog box appears.

3 To upload a single file, click the Browse button, and go to the required location.
4 Select a file for upload and click Open. The Upload File dialog box opens again, with the path to the 

selected file. 
5 Click Continue. The Upload Report appears informing the user that the file has been uploaded. 
6 Click Close. The uploaded file appears in the Attachments dialog box. 
7 Perform the same steps for each file to be added, or use the Open Folder feature to add multiple files.
Order Center User Guide 63



Chapter 5: CSR Tasks Production and Delivery
8 Click the Open Folder icon on the toolbar of the Attachments dialog box in order to open the folder 
containing the files that are attached to the selected job. 

The files in this folder are attached to the job and can be viewed and changed at any time. The files can 
be copied to any other location or placed in any folder, using standard Windows Explorer procedures. 
This is useful if any design changes have to be made to the attached files. 

9 Close the folder in order to return to the Attachments dialog box. 
10 Click Close. Click on the Attachments link in the Job Info pane to open the dialog box again. Now all 

the changes you made reflect in the Attachments dialog box.
11 Select a file and click Mark for Production. The Preflight operation is activated. The file is processed 

and marked as ready for production, which enables the automatic printing of the file.
12 Re‐impose the job if necessary (see Edit Imposition in the Print Provider Guide).
13 Approve the job for printing by clicking the Approve button.

The job is printed and ready for delivery.

Note: Attaching files to the job is not mandatory, however it is recommended in order to keep all 
job's info and digital media in one location. 
64 Order Center User Guide



Production and Delivery Chapter 5: CSR Tasks
Delivery
• Choose Tasks from the top left corner menu and then click Delivery.

The Delivery window allows the Dispatch personnel to see all jobs waiting for delivery. 

The Delivery window options enable handling the Print Providerʹs delivery desk. From this window, the 
user prints shipping labels and then approves the printed jobs for shipping.

The window is composed of the following components:

• Jobs for Delivery ‐ Displays the jobs that have been transferred to the output device, printed and are 
waiting to be delivered.

• Batch Order ‐ Shows all the jobs in the same order.
• Shipped Deliveries ‐ Displays the jobs that have been shipped to the customers.
• Search ‐ Enables a narrowed search scope by simultaneously running up to three search criteria.
• Column Selection ‐ Enables the user to add or remove the viewable columns in the Jobs for Delivery 

pane.
Order Center User Guide 65



Chapter 5: CSR Tasks Production and Delivery
Delivery approval 

In order to label an ordered package, carry out the following steps:

1 Make sure that the relevant jobs are selected in the Batch Order list.
2 Click the Create Delivery Labels button. 

The Edit File dialog box opens.

3 Click on the link and verify that the label information is correct, and then click Print.
4 Click Approve Selected Deliveries. The job is removed from the Jobs for Delivery panel and 

appears in the Shipped Deliveries pane. 
66 Order Center User Guide



Billing Chapter 5: CSR Tasks
Billing

Choose Tasks from the top left corner menu and then click Billing.

The Billing window provides the user an on‐going summary of the billing for the customers.

The window is divided into the following two elements:

• Customer list pane ‐ Contains a list of all billed customers.
• Customer accounting ‐ Displays accounting statistics and allows creation of new invoices.

Customer list pane

The customer list pane displays the list of customers with an outstanding balance (orders that are not 
billed yet).

The pane is divided into the following columns:

• ID ‐ System‐generated customer identifier
• Customer Name ‐ The name of the customer
• Receivables ‐ The pending amount of unsettled transaction owed to the Print Provider
• Shipped ‐ The pending amount of unsettled shipped jobs only, from among the receivables
• Invoice Drafts ‐ Number of invoices still in draft mode
Order Center User Guide 67



Chapter 5: CSR Tasks Billing
Customer accounting

The account details pane displays the following summaries for the selected customer:

• Not-Billed Orders ‐ Orders not yet billed, quantity and amount
• Shipped, Not-Billed Products ‐ Products shipped but not yet billed, quantity and amount.
• Invoice Drafts ‐ Invoices still in draft mode
• Active Invoices this Month ‐ Invoices submitted this month that have not yet been paid

In addition, the account details pane enables the following activities:

• Creating a new invoice
• Editing an existing invoice draft
68 Order Center User Guide



Billing Chapter 5: CSR Tasks
Creating a new invoice

1 Select a customer in the customer list pane.
2 Click on the New Invoice link. 

Note: Invoices can be created for produced jobs, either prior or following shipment. An 
invoice can contain several orders.

The following dialog box appears that allows the user to select the orders to be included in the new 
invoice:

3 Mark the check boxes of the orders to be included in the new invoice.
4 Click OK; the new Invoice Draft appears, in the details pane on the right.

Note: See the “Quote details pane” on page 32 for a detailed description of the details pane.
Order Center User Guide 69



Chapter 5: CSR Tasks Billing
The account details pane contains four pages:

• General ‐ Allows the user to set the general invoice parameters (see illustration above).
• Products ‐ Enables the user to view all the jobs included in the specific invoice. 
• Activities ‐ Enables performing the actions required for processing the invoice.

Use the Commit and Send to Customer activity to approve the invoice draft and advance it to the 
next step of processing. After committing, the details pane is replaced with the customer accounting 
view.

• History ‐ Provides the user a record of the invoice processing stages.
70 Order Center User Guide



Chapter 6: Track Jobs





Chapter 6: Track Jobs
Choose Management from the top left corner menu; click the Track Jobs tab and then the Search tab. 

This window provides the Order Center users the ability to search for ordered jobs according to various 
criteria. 

The Track Jobs - Search window is composed of the following elements:

• Status dropdown menu ‐ A menu of status options
• Search dropdown menu ‐ A menu of ʺsearch byʺ options
• Command dropdown menu ‐ A menu of search commands that enable comparison options for 

numbers and text searches.
• Search For text box ‐ Used for manually entering a search criterion (a number, letter or word)
• Search button ‐ Carries out the search procedure according to the search criteria

See the Print Provider Guide, Chapter: 5, Management for a detailed description of the search options.
• Advanced Search link ‐ Enables additional search options.
• Column Selection link ‐ Allows the selection of the information to be displayed in the search results 

table. 
When the Order Center software is installed, a number of additional columns are available for 
selection, and a number of additional criteria are available for search: 
• Assigned CSR First Name
• Assigned CSR Last Name
• Order Customer Reference
• Order Internal Reference
• Order Received As
To search for Order Center orders/jobs:
1 Choose All from the Status dropdown menu.
2 Choose Assigned CSR First Name or Assigned CSR Last Name from the Search dropdown 

menu.
3 Choose <> from the Command dropdown menu.
4 Verify that the Search For text box is empty.
5 Click the Search button.

• Excel Report link ‐ Allows the user to export the search results to an Excel file. This feature is useful 
for reporting and statistics purposes.
To create an Excel report:
1 Click on the Excel Report link.
2 Mark the corresponding check boxes for data to be included in the report.
3 Click the Create Excel Report button. 
See Print Provider Guide, Chapter 5, Excel Report section for further information about this procedure.
Order Center User Guide 73



Chapter 6: Track Jobs
If the Production Parameters check box was selected, the data related to the consumables of each job 
is included in the report. This is useful for forecasting the consumption of material for the time period 
previously selected in the search criteria.
74 Order Center User Guide



Index
Index
A

About the software ................................................ 3
Activities ............................................40, 50, 60, 70

Call Customer ............................................... 41
Cancel ............................................................. 44
Commit ........................................................... 43
Commit and Print ......................................... 43
Commit and Send Email .............................. 42
Commit and Send to Customer .................. 42
Convert to order ........................................... 44
icons ................................................................ 40
next follow‐up ............................................... 41
quick links ...................................................... 40
Revise ............................................................. 43

Adding non‐printable jobs ................................. 36
Adding printable jobs ......................................... 34
Approval for printing .......................................... 62
Approve button .................................................... 64
Assigning files to a job ........................................ 48
Attachments ..........................................................63

B

Billing .................................................................4, 67
Billing window

account details pane ..................................... 68
list of customers ............................................ 67

Business flow
offline ................................................................ 4
steps .................................................................. 4
Web‐based ....................................................... 4

Business management automation ..................... 4

C

Commercial window
Commercial Queue ....................................... 59
details pane .................................................... 60

Create
new invoice .................................................... 52
new quote ...................................................... 30

CSR ........................................................................... 4
Customer ................................................................. 4

accounting ...................................................... 68
contact person ............................................... 29
creation ........................................................... 17
details ............................................................. 18
search engine ................................................. 27

Customers
window ..........................................................25

D

Dashboard .............................................................25
customer business details ............................28
information ....................................................27
list of customers ............................................27
statistics ..........................................................28

Delivery .................................................................65
approval .........................................................66
create labels ....................................................66
jobs for delivery ............................................65

Designer ...................................................................4
Dispatch ...................................................................4

E

Editing job properties ................................... 33, 35

F

File Mapping .................................................. 45, 60
Filtering criteria ....................................................31

G

General ...............................................32, 50, 60, 70

H

History ...................................................... 45, 60, 70
History of jobs

job expiration .................................................20

I

Info Center ............................................................10
Installer ....................................................................9
Invoice

status ...............................................................52

L

List of customers ..................................................17
List of invoices ......................................................52
List of orders .........................................................49
List of quotes .........................................................30

filtering ...........................................................31
Login ........................................................................9

M

Mapping a file to a job .........................................46
Mark as Paid .........................................................53
Order Center User Guide 75



Index
Mark for Production ..................................... 48, 64

O

Offline RFQ .............................................................5
Open Folder feature .............................................63
Order

details ..............................................................50
status ...............................................................26
workflow ..........................................................5

Order Center application ......................................9

P

Pricing ............................................................. 33, 36
additional items .............................................39
Excel Pricing model ......................................38
items ................................................................39
manual ............................................................37
System Pricing model ...................................37
window ...........................................................36

Print Provider Accounts window ......................13
Privilege level

Manager ..........................................................15
Operator .........................................................15
System Administrator ..................................15

Production ........................................................ 4, 61
Production window

controls ...........................................................61
Products ............................................. 33, 50, 60, 70

Q

Quote
parameters ......................................................32
status ...............................................................26

Quote details pane
Activities .........................................................32
File Mapping ..................................................32
General ............................................................32
History ............................................................32
Products ..........................................................32

Quote/Order/Invoice cycle ....................................5

S

Sales ..........................................................................4
cycle ...................................................................3
Invoices window ...........................................52
Orders window .............................................49
procedure .......................................................51
Quotes window .............................................30
tab ............................................................. 25, 30

Settings ...................................................................13
customers .......................................................16

job expiration ................................................ 20
numbering ..................................................... 19
prefix .............................................................. 19
users ............................................................... 13
Word/PDF format to send ........................... 21

Status
icons ......................................................... 26, 52
invoice ............................................................ 52
order ............................................................... 26
quote ............................................................... 26

T

Tasks
Billing window ............................................. 67
Commercial window ................................... 58
Delivery window .......................................... 65
Production window ..................................... 61

Tasks window ...................................................... 57
Tax ......................................................................... 50
Terminology .......................................................... iii
Tracking jobs ........................................................ 73

criteria for search .......................................... 73
Search window ............................................. 73

U

Upload files to a job ............................................ 63
User

account ........................................................... 13
details ............................................................. 15
list ................................................................... 14
privileges ....................................................... 15

V

Version information ........................................ 9, 10

W

Workflow
order processing ............................................. 4
76 Order Center User Guide





 
 

 

 
 

 

 


	Order Center User Guide
	Contents
	Glossary iii
	Chapter 1: Introduction 1
	General 3
	Business Management Automation 4
	Order Workflow 5

	Chapter 2: Installation 7
	General 9
	Version information 9

	Chapter 3: Settings 11
	General 13
	Users 13
	Customers 16
	Quote, order and invoice numbering 19
	Job expiration 20
	Format of sent documents 21

	Chapter 4: Working with quotes/orders/invoices 23
	Customers window 25
	Quote/Order status 26
	Dashboard 27
	Sales 30

	Chapter 5: CSR Tasks 55
	Tasks window 57
	Commercial 58
	Production and Delivery 61
	Billing 67

	Chapter 6: Track Jobs 71
	Index 75


	Glossary
	Chapter 1: Introduction
	General
	Business Management Automation
	Order Workflow

	Chapter 2: Installation
	General
	Version information

	Chapter 3: Settings
	General
	Users
	User list pane
	User details pane
	User privileges


	Customers
	Customer list pane
	Customers details pane

	Quote, order and invoice numbering
	Job expiration
	Format of sent documents

	Chapter 4: Working with quotes/ orders/invoices
	Customers window
	Quote/Order status
	Dashboard
	Customer list pane
	Searching for a customer

	Customer's business details
	Information
	Statistics
	Contact Person


	Sales
	Quotes
	List of quotes pane
	Quote details pane

	Orders
	List of orders pane
	Order details pane

	How to create a new quote and convert it to order
	Invoices
	Mark an invoice as paid



	Chapter 5: CSR Tasks
	Tasks window
	Commercial
	Commercial Queue
	Details pane

	Production and Delivery
	Production
	Approval for printing

	Delivery
	Delivery approval


	Billing
	Customer list pane
	Customer accounting
	Creating a new invoice



	Chapter 6: Track Jobs
	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	Q
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>






    /TUR <>
    /HEB <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


